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Honorable Johnny Ford


Member, House of Representatives


Macon County Courthouse


101 East Northside Street


Tuskegee, Alabama  36083





Macon County Racing Commission – Mayor – Office of Profit





Because both positions are offices of profit, a person may not serve as a full-time member of the Macon County Racing Commission and serve as the Mayor of the City of Tuskegee.





Dear Representative Ford:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May a person serve as a full-time member of the Macon County Racing Commission and serve as the Mayor of the City of Tuskegee?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding two offices of profit simultaneously.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has noted that “every case must of necessity be determined by consideration of the particular facts and circumstances” when deciding whether an office is an office of profit.  In re Opinion of the Justices, 47 So. 2d 591 (Ala. 1950).





	This Office has previously stated that a person holds an office of profit if he or she exercises some part of the sovereign power of the State, has a fixed term of office, and is entitled to compensation.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Morgan Weeks, Attorney, dated December 12, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00070.  That opinion relied upon Opinion of the Justices, 244 Ala. 386, 13 So. 2d 674 (1943).  Upon further review of the 1943 Opinion of the Justices and other opinions issued after 1943, this Office noted that the 1943 Opinion of the Justices does not state that having a fixed term of office is a prerequisite to holding an office of profit.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable John David Whetstone, District Attorney, dated April 4, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-145.  Instead, the Alabama Supreme Court has said that if the term is fixed by law, this is strongly persuasive that the position is an office rather than employment.  Opinion of the Justices, 254 Ala. 158, 47 So. 2d 591 (1950).  





	The true determining factor as to whether a position is an office of profit is whether the person exercises some part of the sovereign power of the State.  Id.  The person must also be entitled to compensation.  Opinion of the Clerk, 386 So. 2d 210 (Ala. 1980).  This Office has previously held that a mayor, who is entitled to compensation, holds an office of profit.  Attorney General’s Opinions to Honorable Bobby L. Crowder, Mayor, City of Valley, dated July 15, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00321, and to Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr., Attorney, dated November 17, 1988, A.G. No. 89-00054.





	The Macon County Racing Commission (“Commission”) was created and established by Act 83-575.  1983 Ala. Acts No. 575, 852.  Members on the Commission are elected to their positions, and their terms are fixed at six years.  Id. at 883.  Members of the Commission receive compensation and expense reimbursements pursuant to section 3 of Act 83-575, which provides, in part, as follows:





	The compensation of each member of the Racing Commission shall be one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) per month. . . . Each Racing Commissioner who attends a racing event while engaged in the per�formance of his duties or traveling outside the county on the business of the racing commission shall receive an additional fifty dollars ($50.00) per diem when trav�eling within the State of Alabama.  When traveling outside the State of Alabama on official business, each member shall receive one hundred dollars ($100.00) per day plus transportation expenses.





Id. at 884.





	This Office has opined that board members who examine, license, and regulate persons in a particular profession or industry exercise the sovereign power of the State.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable J. F. Stegall, Mayor, City of York, dated May 28, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00212 (member of Board of Funeral Service holds an office of profit).  Act 83�575 gives the Macon County Racing Commission the authority to “[p]romulgate uniform rules and regulations governing the holding, conducting and operating of all race meetings and races held in the county” and grant, reject, or otherwise act on all applica�tions for licenses.  1983 Ala. Acts No. 83-575 at 886.  





	The act also confers on the Commission the duty to “make rules govern�ing, permitting and regulating the wagering on greyhound dog races under the form of mutuel wagering by patrons known as ‘Pari-Mutuel Wagering’. . . .  Only the persons . . . receiving a license from the racing Commission shall have the right to conduct this type of wagering . . . .”  Id. at 888. It is the opinion of this Office that the duties of the Commission constitute an exercise of part of the sovereign power of the State.  Because a member of the Macon County Rac�ing Commis�sion is entitled to compensation, serves a fixed term, and exercises some part of the sovereign power of the State, the Commission member holds an office of profit.








CONCLUSION





	Because both positions are offices of profit, a person may not serve as a full-time member of the Macon County Racing Commission and serve as the Mayor of the City of Tuskegee.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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